
Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 4 August 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 

2QH

Membership

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)

Reserves

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 July 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 4 August 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: B.D. WINES, 1 BRAGANZA STREET, LONDON 
SE17 3RD

1 - 36

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHICK CHICKEN, 117 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, LONDON SE15 5SE

37 - 66



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  26 July 2016



 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Bahader Mahil 
to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as: B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza Street, London SE17 3RD.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza 
Street, London SE17 3RD under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Existing permitted licensable activities are not the subject of representations 
and are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application is 
subject to representations submitted by responsible authorities and/or other 
persons and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

 Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee a copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix E.

 Paragraphs 12 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. (Copies of the relevant representations and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendices C and D).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 
licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol

 The provision of regulated entertainment

 The provision of late night refreshment.

Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 August 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza 
Street, London SE17

Ward(s) or groups affected: Newington

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
 

1
Agenda Item 5



 

4. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 The promotion of public safety

 The prevention of nuisance

 The protection of children from harm.

5. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard 
to:

 The Act itself

 The guidance to the act issued under section 182 of the Act

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application

 Relevant representations.

6. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other interested parties within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

7. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as B.D. 
Wines, 1 Braganza Street, London SE17 3RD was issued on 25 February 2010 
and allows the following licensable activities:

     The sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off of the premises: Monday to 
Saturday between 10:00 and 23:00 and on Sunday between 12:00 and 22:30

     There are no standard opening hours in respect of the premises.

A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A.

2



 

The variation application

8. On 10 June 2016 Bahader Mahil applied under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 to this council to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
known as B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza Street, London SE17 3RD.

9. The application is summarised as follows:

     To allow the sale of alcohol at the premises on Monday to Sunday 24 hours a 
day 

     The proposed opening hours of the premises are Monday to Sunday 24 hours 
a day.

10. The premises licence application form p
[...]
 TS service on 28 February 2009. 
At a licensing sub-committee hearing on 15 July 2009 to consider the review 
application, the sub-committee suspended the premises licence for 3 months and 
imposed conditions 788, 793, 834 and 836 on the premises licence (please see 
Annex 3 of the current premises licence attached to this report as Appendix A for 
details of the conditions).

25. On 20 August 2010 a licensing inspection of the premises was undertaken. The 
premises were found to be operating compliantly.

26. On 10 June 2016 Bahader Mahil applied under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 to this council to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
known as B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza Street, London SE17 3RD.

27. No complaints have been received in respect of the operation of the premises.

28. No temporary event notices have been submitted in respect of the premises.

Map

29. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix E. The 
location of the premises is indicated by a black diamond at the centre of the map. 
The following licensed premises are also shown on the map: 

The Royal British Legion, 34 - 40 Braganza Street SE17 3RJ licensed for:

Sale of alcohol: Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 the following day and on 
Sunday 12:00 to 01:00 the following day.

Regulated entertainment: Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 01:45 the following day and 
on Sunday 12:00 to 00:45 the following day.

Spar, 1C Braganza Street SE17 3RD licensed for:

Sale of alcohol: Monday to Sunday 24 hours a day

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

30. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016 - 20 on 
25 November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. Sections of the 
statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s 
consideration are:

5



 

     Section 3 - purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental princi
[...]
eclare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 

9



 

considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

55. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can 
to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.

56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

58. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003

 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations

 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy case file

 Southwark Licensing 
 c/o Community Safety and  
 Enforcement
 160 Tooley Street
 London
 SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application 
 Appendix C Copies of representations submitted by responsible authorities  

and rela
[...]
 The Habit at 1 Braganza Street London SE17 3RD and respond accordingly 
under the Licensing objectives of The Protection of Children from harm, the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of Public Nuisance. 

Trading Standards welcome the statements in the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
However on the current licence there are a number of conditions that Trading Standards say render them 
either unenforceable and/or need expanding up. 

For completeness and clarity  would like conditions 834 and 793 to be removed and replaced with the 
following conditions on the licence to address the potential for harm of selling alcohol to children: 

 That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that staff selling alcohol request
that any customer who looks under 25 years old, and who is attempting to purchase alcohol, provides valid
photographic identification proving that the customer is at least 18 years old. Valid photographic identification
is composed of a driving licence, passport, UK armed services ID card and any Proof of Age Standards
Scheme (PASS) accredited card such as the Proof of Age London (PAL) card.

 That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of sales of alcohol to underage
persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises. A record of such training shall be kept /
be accessible at the premises at all times and be made immediately available for inspection at the premises
to council or police officers on request. The training record shall include the trainee’s name (in block capitals),
the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of
training and a declaration that the training has been received.

 That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be seen and read by
customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in operation at the
[...]
ication to promote the four licensing objectives. 
However on the current licence there are a number of conditions that Trading Standards say render them 
either unenforceable and/or need expanding up. 

For completeness and clarity  would like conditions 834 and 793 to be removed and replaced with the 
following conditions on the licence to address the potential for harm of selling alcohol to children: 

 That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that staff selling alcohol request
that any customer who looks under 25 years old, and who is attempting to purchase alcohol, provides valid
photographic identification proving that the customer is at least 18 years old. Valid photographic identification
is composed of a driving licence, passport, UK armed services ID card and any Proof of Age Standards
Scheme (PASS) accredited card such as the Proof of Age London (PAL) card.

 That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of sales of alcohol to underage
persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises. A record of such training shall be kept /
be accessible at the premises at all times and be made immediately available for inspection at the premises
to council or police officers on request. The training record shall include the trainee’s name (in block capitals),
the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of
training and a declaration that the training has been received.

 That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be seen and read by
customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in operation at the premises, that customers may
be asked to provide proof of age and stating what the acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage
shall be displayed at all entrances, points of sale and in all areas where alcohol is displayed for sale. The
signage shall be kept free from
[...]
 for alcohol sales of 11am, public health would be 
happy to withdraw our objection.  

Best regards, 
Carolyn  

Carolyn Sharpe |  

34



From: Anderson, Maisie  
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 10:56 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Kerslake, Eleanor; Coldwell, James 
Subject: RE: Consultation letter - Variation of Hours - B D Wines, 1 Braganza Street, 

RE: Consultation letter - Variation of Hours - B D Wines, 1 Braganza Street 

As a ward Councillor I have concerns about this application for a 24hr alcohol sale licence. There 
have been reports of antisocial behaviour in Braganza Street in the last 2 years, and this could 
potentially exacerbate this. With the introduction of night tube, this could be further heightened as 
Kennington Station is very close to this premises. Braganza Street is actually a quiet residential 
street, as are the streets directly feeding off it. 

Furthermore, close by premises on the Walworth Rd that already have a 24hr licences are linked with 
antisocial behaviour in the area. I don’t think that issuing another one would be beneficial to the local 
community. 

Kind regards, 

Maisie 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Cabinet Member Public Health, Parks & Leisure 
Labour Member for Newington Ward 

160 Tooley St, Southwark, 
London, SE1 2QH 
t. 0207 525 0238 / 07985 114 204
e. maisie.anderson@southwark.gov.uk

APPENDIX D
35

mailto:maisie.anderson@southwark.gov.uk


Scale 1/1429

Date 20/7/2016

B.D. Wines map

Mr. Wesley McArthur
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

APPENDIX E36



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 August 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report Title Chick Chicken, 117 Peckham High Street, 
London SE15 5SE

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Peckham

From Strategic Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Nadeem 
Muhammad for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises kno
[...]
dary regulations issued under the Act

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application

 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 28 May 2016 Nadeem Muhammad applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Chick Chicken, 117 Peckham High Street, London 
SE15 5SE.

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

The provision of late night refreshment 

 Monday to Thursday between 23:00 and 02:00 the following day 

 Friday to Sunday between 23:00 and 05:00 the following day.

38



Non standard timings:

 Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, Carnivals between 23:00 and 05:00 the 
following day.

Opening hours

 Monday to Thursday between 11:00 and 02:00 the following day
 

 Friday to Sunday between 11:00 and 05:00 the following day.

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating 
schedule. Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with 
reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. 
Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information 
provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that 
will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of 
t
[...]
decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can 
to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case.

46



53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
 Licensing Act 2003

 DCMS Guidance to the Act

 Secondary Regulations

 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy case file

 Southwark Licensing 
 c/o Community Safety and 
 Enforcement
 160 Tooley Street
 London 
 SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read

Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence and related documents
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by responsible authorities and related  

correspondence 
 Appendix C  Representation submitted by other persons
 Appendix D  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 21 July 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Y
[...]
en M
ap

M
r. W

esley M
cA

rthur
©

 C
row

n copyright. A
ll rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

APPENDIX D
66



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Charlie Smith 

Reserve

Councillor David Hubber

Other members 

Councillor Maisie Anderson
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Johnson Situ

1
1
1

By Email 

1
1
1

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Wesley McArthur, Licensing team
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
David Franklin, Licensing team
Bill Masini, Trading standards team
Carolyn Sharpe, Public health
Sarah Newman, Environmental 
protection team 

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 19

Dated: 26 July  2016

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

6


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza Street, London SE17 3RD
	Appendix A: Copy of existing premises licence
	 Premises licence number 
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix B: Copy of the application
	Appendix C: Copies of representations submitted by responsible authorities and related correspondence
	B D Wines June 2016 appendix C
	B D Wines June 2016 appendix C2
	B D Wines June 2016 appendix C3
	B D Wines June 2016 appendix C4
	B D Wines June 2016 appendix C5
	B D Wines June 2016 appendix C6

	Appendix D: Copy of the representation submitted by an other person
	From: Anderson, Maisie  Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 10:56 AM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Kerslake, Eleanor; Coldwell, James Subject: RE: Consultation letter - Variation of Hours - 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 August 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 4 
August 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Muhammad Nadeem, owner, Chick Chicken
Muhammad Naveed, manager, Chick Chicken

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer representing licensing 
responsible authority
Carolyn Sharpe, public health authority officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 August 2016

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: B.D. WINES, 1 BRAGANZA STREET, LONDON SE17 3RD 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.
The licensing officer advised that the applicant had informed them that they and their legal 
representative would not be present. 

The public health authority representative addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the public health authority representative

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer.

All parties were given an opportunity for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.23am. Prior to going into closed session the 
chair informed the parties that they would be informed of the full decision in writing. 

The meeting resumed at 11.47am and the chair advised all parties of the summary of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application by Bahader Mahil for a variation of a premises licence issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as B.D. Wines, 1 Braganza 
Street, London SE17 3RD granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Supply of alcohol (on) the premises Sunday from 10:00 to 12:00

Opening Hours of premises  Monday to Sunday 24 hours

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the conciliated conditions agreed with trading standards.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee considered the application in the absence of the applicant 
and their legal representative. The licensing officer advised that they had spoken with both 
the applicant and their legal representative and had been informed that neither would be in 
attendance.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 August 2016

The public health authority representative addressed the sub-committee and advised that 
the early morning supply of alcohol tends to encourage those with alcohol dependency 
and anti-social behaviour.  She also said that longer hours of serving alcohol result in 
greater incidents of alcohol related harm.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority was not available 
and as such the trading standards officer adopted his representations. They informed the 
sub-committee that the representations were on the basis that the hours sought were 
greater than the hours suggested in the Southwark licensing policy for residential areas.  
However, they recognised that the sub-committee could deviate from the suggested hours 
in the policy where appropriate.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the trading standards officer who advised that 
they had conciliated a number of conditions relating to CCTV and Challenge 25 policy with 
the applicant.  However, they sought a condition to control the types of alcohol that would 
be sold in the premises, namely high strength beers, lagers and ciders over 6.5% ABV.

The sub-committee noted the written representation from the ward councillor objecting to 
the application.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and noted the difficulties that had been caused by the failure of the applicant and their 
representative to attend and support their application. Without the contribution and 
clarification from the applicant as to why they sought an extension of early hours for the 
sale of alcohol, the sub-committee were in difficulty to justify the extension sought. 

The licensing sub-committee felt that the conciliated conditions ensured that the premises 
would promote the licensing objectives. They were of the opinion that 10.00 was a 
reasonable time for this premises to start supplying alcohol and as such they agreed to 
vary the hours on Sunday to reflect this.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the 

conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 August 2016

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHICK CHICKEN, 117 PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON 
SE15 5SE 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their witness addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions 
for the applicant and their witness.

The trading standards officer, representing the licensing responsible authority officer 
addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the trading standards officer.

The public health authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions 
for the public health authority officer.

All parties were given an opportunity for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12.33pm. Prior to going into closed session the 
chair informed the parties that they would be informed of the full decision in writing. 

The meeting resumed at 1.30pm.  The chair did not read out the decision as none of the 
parties were present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Nadeem Muhammad for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chick Chicken, 117 
Peckham High Street, London SE15 5SE is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Late night refreshment Sunday to Thursday between 23:00 and 
00:00

Friday and Saturday between 23:00 and 
02:00

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday between 11:00 and 
00:00

Friday and Saturday between 11:00 and 
02:00 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the police and environmental protection team, 
during the conciliation process and the following additional condition agreed by the sub-
committee:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 August 2016

1. That all staff shall be trained in respect of the terms and conditions of this licence 
and in respect of the operation and management of the premises. A record of such 
training shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times and will be made 
immediately available to council or police officers on request. The training record 
shall include the trainee’s name (in block capitals), the trainer’s name (in block 
capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of 
training and a declaration that the training has been received.  

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee 
that they had operated these premises without being required to obtain such a licence for 
a period of 2 ½ years without any issues.  They also have two separate premises within 
the London Borough of Lewisham, both with late night refreshment licences, which they 
have run for 15 years.

They relied on this experience to assure the sub-committee that they were responsible 
operators who were able to promote the four licensing objectives.  They informed the sub-
committee that they had already adopted the conciliated conditions with specific reference 
to the CCTV conditions and the use of signage to reduce public nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour.

The sub-committee noted that the police and the environmental protection team had 
conciliated with the applicant on the basis of the amended operating schedule.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority was not available 
and as such the trading standards officer adopted his representations.  They observed that 
the hours sought were outside those recognised in the licensing policy.  

The licensing sub-committee heard from the public health authority representative.  They 
also observed that the hours sought were outside those recognised in the licensing policy.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the ward councillors.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations and 
decided that the variation should be granted in part and allow the premises to serve late 
night refreshment until 02.00 on Friday and Saturday when the area is already busy and 
therefore the noise and nuisance from the premises would have limited impact.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 August 2016

contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

Meeting ended at 1.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


